RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONDEMNATION PROCEEDINGS FOR THE ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY OF JENNINGS B. DIXON AND WIFE, LILLIE MAE DIXON, LOCATED IN BERRYHILL TOWNSHIP FOR AIRPORT CLEAR ZONE PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the City Council finds as a fact that it is necessary to acquire certain property of Jennings B. Dixon and wife, Lillie Mae Dixon, located in Berryhill Township, Mecklenburg County, for Airport purposes for the North-South Runway Approach Zone Project; and

WHEREAS, the City has in good faith undertaken to negotiate for the purchase of this property but has been unable to reach an agreement with the owner for the purchase price;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte that, pursuant to Section 7.81, Chapter 713 of the 1965 Session Laws of North Carolina, condemnation proceedings are hereby authorized to be instituted against the property of Jennings B. Dixon and wife, Lillie Mae Dixon, Berryhill Township, Mecklenburg County, under the procedures set forth in Article 2, Chapter 40, of the General Statutes of North Carolina, as amended.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Henry W. Underhill, Jr. Assistant City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 12th day of June, 1967, the reference having been made in Minute Book 48, at Page , and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 5, at Page 448.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONDEMNATION PROCEEDINGS FOR THE ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY OF WARREN C. DIXON, ROBERT L. STILLWELL, AND JENNINGS B. DIXON, TRADING AS DIXIE FLORAL GARDENS, LOCATED IN BERRYHILL TOWNSHIP FOR AIRPORT CLEAR ZONE PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the City Council finds as a fact that it is necessary to acquire certain property of Warren C. Dixon, Robert L. Stillwell, and Jennings B. Dixon, trading as Dixie Floral Gardens, located in Berryhill Township, Mecklenburg County, for Airport purposes for the North-South Runway Approach Zone Project; and

WHEREAS, the City has in good faith undertaken to negotiate for the purchase of this property but has been unable to reach an agreement with the owner for the purchase price;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, that pursuant to Section 7.81, Chapter 713 of the 1965 Session Laws of North Carolina, condemnation proceedings are hereby authorized to be instituted against the property of Warren C. Dixon, Robert L. Stillwell, and Jennings B. Dixon, trading as Dixie Floral Gardens, in Berryhill Township, Mecklenburg County, under the procedures set forth in Article 2, Chapter 40, of the General Statutes of North Carolina, as amended.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Henry W. Underhill, Jr. Assistant City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 12th day of June, 1967, the reference having been made in Minute Book 48, at Page , and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 5, at Page 449.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONDEMNATION PROCEEDINGS FOR THE ACQUISITION OF PROPERTY OF EDWARD CAMPBELL AND WIFE, DOROTHY P. CAMPBELL, LOCATED IN BERRYHILL TOWNSHIP, FOR AIRPORT CLEAR ZONE PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the City Council finds as a fact that it is necessary to acquire certain property of Edward Campbell and wife, Dorothy P. Campbell, located in Berryhill Township, Mecklenburg County, for Airport purposes for the North-South Runway Approach Zone Project; and

WHEREAS, the City has in good faith undertaken to negotiate for the purchase of this property but has been unable to reach an agreement with the owner for the purchase price;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, that, pursuant to Section 7.81, Chapter 713 of the 1965 Session Laws of North Carolina, condemnation proceedings are hereby authorized to be instituted against the property of Edward Campbell and wife, Dorothy P. Campbell, in Berryhill Township, Mecklenburg County, under the procedures set forth in Article 2, Chapter 40, of the General Statutes of North Carolina, as amended.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Henry W. Underhill, Jr. Assistant City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 12th day of June, 1967, the reference having been made in Minute Book 48, at Page . , and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 5, at Page 450.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk